NPS Form 10-900 (Rev. 10-90)

**United States Department of the Interior**National Park Service

**REGISTRATION FORM** 

or not

OMB No. 1024-0018

## NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES

RECEIVED 2280

NAT. REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

This form is for use in nominating or requesting determinations for individual properties and districts. See instructions in How to Complete the National Register of Historic Places Registration Form (National Register Bulletin 16A). Complete each item by marking "x" in the appropriate box or by entering the information requested. If any item does not apply to the property being documented, enter "N/A" for "not applicable." For functions, architectural classification, materials, and areas of significance, enter only categories and subcategories from the instructions. Place additional entries and narrative items on continuation sheets (NPS Form 10-900a). Use a typewriter, word processor, or computer, to complete all items.

1. Name of Property	
historic name Glenn W. Shaw House other names/site number _N/A	
2. Location	
street & number <u>803 West Street</u> not city or town <u>Rapid City</u> state <u>South Dakota</u> Code <u>SD</u> county <u>Pennington</u> code <u>10</u>	Vicinity N/A
3. State/Federal Agency Certification	
As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act of 1986, as am nomination request for determination of eligibility meets the documentation state National Register of Historic Places and meets the procedural and professional request. In my opinion, the property meets does not meet the National Register C property be considered significant analysmather attended in Statewide like in See comments.)	indards for registering properties in uirements set forth in 36 CFR Part Criteria. I recommend that this
Signature of Certifying official Date  5 D S HPO	<u>-30-200</u> 2 e
State or Federal agency and bureau	
In my opinion, the property meets does not meet the National Register criteri additional comments.)	ia. ( See continuation sheet for
Signature of commenting or other official Date	······································

Name of Property		County and State
6. Function or Use		
Historic Functions (Enter categ Cat: Domestic Sub:		
Current Functions (Enter categorical Cat: Sub:	Single dwelling	
	Secondary structure	
7. Description		
Architectural Classification (Er		ıs)
Materials (Enter categories from	instructions)	
Foundation Poured Cond Roof Asphalt Walls Concrete Blo	ck, Stucco	
Other		
Narrative Description (Describe continuation sheets.)	e the historic and current condi	tion of the property on one or more

See Continuation Sheets

Glenn W. S Name of Prop	Shaw House perty	Pennington County, South Dakota County and State		
8. Statement of Significance				
Applicable	e National Register Criteria (Mark "x" in one or more boxes or National Register listing)	for the criteria qualifying the		
	roperty is associated with events that have made a signification to the broad patterns of our history.	ant		
B Pr	operty is associated with the lives of persons significant in	our past.		
pe ma Si	roperty embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, eriod, or method of construction or represents the work of a aster, or possesses high artistic values, or represents a gnificant and distinguishable entity whose components lac dividual distinction.			
	roperty has yielded, or is likely to yield information importar prehistory or history.	nt		
Criteria C	Considerations (Mark "X" in all the boxes that apply.)			
<b>A</b> ov	wned by a religious institution or used for religious purpose	es.		
B re	moved from its original location.			
C a	birthplace or a grave.			
D a	cemetery.			
E a	reconstructed building, object,or structure.			
<b>F</b> a	commemorative property			
<b>G</b> le	ss than 50 years of age or achieved significance within the	past 50 years.		
Areas of	Significance (Enter categories from instructions)			
	Architecture			
Dowled of	: Clanificance			
rerioa of	Significance			

Glenn W. Shaw House		<del></del>	Pennington County, South Dakota
Name of Property			County and State
Significant Dates	1947, 1951	_	
_		-	
Significant Person	N/A		
	<b></b>		
Cultural Affiliation	N/A		
Architect/Builder	Glenn W. Shav	N :	
Narrativa Statomon	t of Significance	e (Explain the significance of	the property on one or more
continuation sheets.)		e (Explain the significance of	the property on one of more
See Continuation Sh	eets		
9. Major Bibliograp	hical Reference	S	
(Cite the books, artic	eles and other so	ources used in preparing this t	form on one or more continuation
sheets.)	,, ,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	and a second and a second and a	
Previous document	tation on file (N	PS)	
	etermination of ir ed in the Nationa	ndividual listing (36 CFR 67) h	nas been requested.
		by the National Register	
	National Historic		
		Buildings Survey # Engineering Record #	
Primary Location of	f Additional Dat	2	
X State Historic			
Other State a	•		
Federal agend Local governr	•		
University			
Other			
Name of repository:	South Dakota S	State Historical Society. Pierre	e. SD

Glenn W. Shaw House  Name of Property	Pennington County, South Dakota County and State
10. Geographical Data	
Acreage of Property Less than one	***************************************
UTM References (place additional UTM references on a continuation she	eet.)
1 13 640866 4882022	3
Zone Easting Northing	Zone Easting Northing 4
2	See continuation sheet
Sheet	undaries of the property on a continuation sheet.) See Continuation ries were selected on a continuation sheet.) See Continuation
11. Form Prepared By	
name/title Paige Hoskinson organization SHPO Staff street & number 900 Governors Drive city or town Pierre	date _February 8, 2002 telephone _(605) 773-3103 state _SD zip code _57501
Additional Documentation	
Submit the following items with the completed form:	
Continuation Sheets	
Maps A USGS map (7.5 or 15 minute series)inc	dicating the property's location.
A sketch map for historic districts and pro	operties having large acreage or numerous resources.
Photographs	
Representative black and white photo	ographs of the property.

Additional items (Check with the SHPO or FPO for any additional items)

Property Owner		
(Complete this item at the request of the SHPO or FPO.)		
name Darla Lea Reddick		
street & number 803 West Street	telephone (605) 719-9755	
city or town Rapid City	state SD zip code 57701	

Pennington County, South Dakota

County and State

Glenn W. Shaw House

Name of Property

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement: This information is being collected for applications to the National Register of Historic Places to nominate properties for listing or determine eligibility for listing, to list roperties, and to amend existing listings. Response to this request is required to obtain a benefit in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 et seq.).

Estimated Burden Statement: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 18.1 hours per response including the time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding this burden estimate or any aspect of this form to the Chief, Administrative Services Division, National Park Service, P.0. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127; and the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reductions Project (1024-0018), Washington, DC 20503.

Glenn W. Shaw	House
Name of Property	

Pennington County, South Dakota County and State

NPS FORM 10-900-A (8-86) OMB Approval No. 1024-0018

**United States Department of the Interior**National Park Service

# National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number	 Page #	1		

### **Architectural Description:**

The Glenn W. Shaw House is a one story, concrete block, International style home with an irregular floor plan and stucco walls. This simple International style home has a flat roof covered with asphalt and a poured concrete foundation.

The house is visually broken into three parts with different roof elevations. The east elevation features five pilasters with four, two-over-two double hung windows set back between the pilasters. Located below two of the double hung windows are two awning style basement windows. The last pilaster and window wrap around the first corner. The next portion of the east elevation is set back several feet and features a shorter roofline with a partial hip roof with an overhang. The exterior door is a metal, 12 light with one panel door and the interior door is a three light with one panel wood door. The porch is plain concrete with five steps. Located above and to the right of the front porch is a Chicago style window.

The left side of the north elevation features a Chicago style window beneath the roof overhang and an awning style basement window. The right side of the north elevation extends out several feet and features three pilasters with two two-over-two double hung windows and two awning style basement windows set back between the pilasters. This portion of the building has a higher roofline with a flat roof.

The west elevation features a flat wall with two, two-over-two double hung windows at opposite ends of the building and one set of smaller two-over-two double hung windows in the middle. This elevation also features three awning style basement windows and an entryway. The exterior door is wood framed and glass with decorative sidelights. The interior door is a one light three panel wood door. The height of the roofline changes with the left side being visibly shorter then the right side.

The right side of the south elevation features one double hung window and two awning style basement windows. The left side of this elevation is set back several feet and has two double hung windows and two awning style basement windows.

There is one contributing structure behind the house. This structure is a small, stucco foursquare garage with a hipped roof and a wood lean-to attached to the south side. The garage features two over head doors, four sliding windows and an interior wood door with a metal screen door.

Glenn W. Shaw House
Name of Property

Pennington County, South Dakota
County and State

NPS FORM 10-900-A (8-86) OMB Approval No. 1024-0018

## **United States Department of the Interior**National Park Service

# National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number	8	Page #	2	

#### Statement of Significance:

Under Criterion C of the National Register Criteria, the Glenn W. Shaw house is significant in the area of architecture, as a well-preserved example of an International style house. The house is located at the corner of Quincy and West Streets just outside Rapid City's West Boulevard Historic District.

John R. Brennan and a group of failed miners established Rapid City in 1876 with the goal of providing goods and services for miners traveling to and from the gold fields of the Black Hills. Initially, Rapid City failed to grow in population and economic strength despite its location on freight routes from Nebraska and eastern South Dakota. Rapid City became a permanent consumer market as corporate mining replaced individual prospecting and stable homesteading and ranching elements settled the surrounding areas. The Fremont, Missouri and Missouri Valley Railroad entered the city on July 4, 1886 and by 1890, Rapid City had achieved commercial success.

The West Boulevard Historic District flourished during Rapid City's economic heyday. The historic district represents the extravagant homes of prominent citizens in Rapid City from 1883 to 1924. In 1974, the neighborhood was listed on the National Register of Historic Places as the only historic residential neighborhood in Rapid City. The houses that surround the historic district are less extravagant, middle class homes that were built largely after 1924.

On March 15, 1947, Glenn W. Shaw applied for a building permit from the City of Rapid City to construct a concrete block, five room, one bath house. By the end of 1947 the basement portion of the house was complete and contained the kitchen, dinning room, living room, utility room, one bedroom, and one bathroom. By definition a basement house is generally a flat roof house built into the ground with few windows and door openings. Basement houses are often constructed with the intent of building a complete house in the future.

In 1951, the main floor of the structure was completed in the International style. The main floor contains a kitchen, dining room, living room, two bedrooms and one bathroom. The International style was developed during the 1920's and 1930's in Western Europe and emphasizes functionalism and rejects all nonessential decorative elements that would add additional cost to the buildings' construction. The flat roof, windows set flush with the outer wall surfaces and the asymmetrical façade identifies the International house. The exterior walls are covered with stucco, which is a hallmark of the modern style.

	County, South Dakota	
Name of Property	County and State	
NPS FORM 10-900-A (8-86)		OMB Approval No. 1024-0018
United States Department of the Interior National Park Service		
National Register of Historic Places		
Continuation Sheet		

The Glenn W. Shaw House is eligible under Criterion C of the National Register Criteria. The house is an excellent example of an International style home. The house and its location serve as a good illustration of the economic development of Rapid City.

\_\_\_\_8 Page # \_\_\_3

Section number

	County, South Dakota
Name of Property	County and State

NPS FORM 10-900-A (8-86) OMB Approval No. 1024-0018

## United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

# National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number	9,10	Page #	4

### Bibliography:

Harris, Cyril M.

1998 American Architecture an Illustrated Encyclopedia. W.W. Norton & Company, Inc., New York.

Hitchcock, Henry-Russell and Philip Johnson

1966 The International Style, W.W. Norton & Company, Inc., New York.

McAlester, Virginia and Lee

1984 A Field Guide to American Houses. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc., New York

Rogers, Stephen and Lynda Schwan

2000 Architectural History in South Dakota. South Dakota State Historical Society, Pierre.

### **Verbal Boundary Description:**

Lots 1,2,3 in block 14 of the Boulevard Addition.

### **Boundary Justification:**

The boundary includes the house and the garage that has historically been part of the property and that maintains historic integrity.